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Today we are so honored and excited to present our Summer 2022 
Auction that we are calling “Modena Memories.” On offer are objects that 
represent the lifelong passion for Italian sports cars and motorsport of four 
men. 

Earlier this year, we offered the Keith Martin Collection which was a 
wonderful experience in itself. However, what we did not expect was the 
outpouring from other individuals interested in also offering their personal 
collections.

Over the last few months, we have worked closely with four of them:

• Walter Hagstrom of California has been the steward of dozens of 
dream cars from Ferraris, Maseratis (including a Birdcage that he 
raced), and many other marques. He has an eye for the best of the 
best, and his collection holds many historic relics, including a number 
of race-proven parts and driving suits. 

• Dr. Eugene Cuny of California used his Dino 246 GT on his daily 
commute to his dental office for years. He is meticulous about 
everything he does, and his collection of literature, models, and posters 
is comprehensive and archived to museum quality. Dr. Cuny’s prized 
1970 Maserati Indy is one of the finest examples available. 

• Matteo Jones of Texas is known worldwide as the founder of Re-
Originals, one of the world’s leading suppliers of parts for Ferrari, 
Lamborghini, Maserati, and other Italian marques. Matteo has a 
network that finds the rare, of which we are offering an engine that 
will be the heart of a very special project

• Larry Ogle is a professional Alfa Romeo mechanic, so has spent his life 
focused on this iconic marque. He has a treasure trove of parts, but for 
this auction, he has pulled out two items that are exceedingly rare: 
brand new Alfa Romeo dealer signs!

Enjoy getting to know these gentlemen’s collections in the following 
pages. This Auction Catalog will spark the passions of every fan of the best 
of what Italy has to offer!

Introducing Our 2022 Summer Auction Collection

CHRIS BRIGHT
Co-Founder

Collector Part Exchange

http://reoriginals.com/about-us.aspx
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Information for Bidders

Item Descriptions — Every effort is made to ensure the accuracy of the item descriptions, and the 
descriptions may be updated at any time as additional information is provided. The information is 
provided by the seller and our own independent research. 

Bidding Is Final — Each bid is final, binding, and irrevocable as soon as the bidder clicks the “Bid” 
button. The bidder cannot change a bid once it is placed. The only change that will be permitted is 
to edit a maximum bid to a higher amount.

Buyer’s Premium — A premium of 10% of the final bid price will be charged for all lots, except where 
expressly indicated otherwise. The Buyer’s Premium is in addition to the final bid price that is 
displayed after “Purchased For.”

Automatic Bid Extension (aka "anti sniping") — Each bid placed within the final two minutes of an 
auction's closing extends the auction closing time by two minutes automatically. We believe this 
makes the process fairer and more fun for everyone.

Shipping — Shipping costs are the sole responsibility of the winning bidder and are not included in 
the sale price. Shipping arrangements will be made with CPX Auctions and will vary based on 
location, the number of lots won, carrier preference, insurance, and rate of shipping. In addition, the 
buyer will be charged the costs of packaging goods and a modest handling fee. Items can be 
arranged to be picked up in person in Portland, Oregon, by prior arrangement with the Collector 
Part Exchange.

Terms and Conditions — It is the Buyer’s responsibility to read and fully understand the Terms and 
Conditions for the Sale prior to bidding.

If you have any questions, please contact us at info@collectorpartexchange.com .

https://auctions.collectorpartexchange.com/tos-p24
mailto:info@collectorpartexchange.com
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Ferrari 250MM Motor, No. 0276MM - Garage find in Italy!
An ultra-rare "garage-find" engine in Italy of an 
extremely rare and authentic Ferrari racing 
engine from 1953. Discovered after 40 years in 
storage in the back of a machine shop in Emilia-
Romagna, it was recommissioned by that shop. It 
is engine number 0276MM that is rebuilt, run-in, 
and dynoed in Italy in April 2022.

Lot_001

Lot_002

Estimated Value: $400,000-$550,000

Matteo Jones Collection

Own a piece of history from the last time that 
Ferrari won the Le Mans 24 Hours in 1965 which 
includes an actual connecting rod from #21, a 
freight tag for the 250LM arriving in the USA, plus 
art and photos of the race. Includes the following:

• "Ferrari 250 LM" Limited Edition Lithograph 

• Genuine connecting rod from the #21’s race-
winning 3.3L V12 engine

• A Ferrari freight tag to Luigi Chinetti

• Photo of Masten Gregory and Jochen Rindt

Estimated Value: $4,000-$5,000

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Ultra-rare! 1965 Le Mans-winning Ferrari NART 250LM Framed Memorabilia
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1970 Maserati Indy 4.2L
This 1970 Maserati Indy 4.2L (VIN AM116414) is an 
impressive and stylish GT car and is presented in 
excellent condition. The Indy was 2+2 variant of 
the Ghibli and entered production in 1969 using 
the same running gear as the Ghibli. Only 1,136 
Indys were made during its six-year run and this is 
#414. The original purchaser of the car was the 
infamous "Baby Doc" Duvalier, the president of 
Haiti from 1971 to 1986.

Dr. Cuny has owned the car for nearly 40 years 
and has more than $60,000 in receipts for 
restoration work completed during his ownership. 
(Documentation is available upon request.)

Lot_003

Lot_004

Estimated Value: $60,000-$70,000

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

An opportunity to own a holy relic from Ferrari's 
storied history. In the top echelon of Ferrari 
collectibles is this race-driven front wheel from 
Gilles Villeneuve's 1979 Ferrari 312 T4. The 
bimetallic, two-piece wheel is in pristine condition 
and was gifted to the current owner by Steve 
Tillack.

Estimated Value: $1,500-$2,500

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Rare! Ferrari 312T4 F1 Front Wheel Race-Driven by Gilles Villeneuve
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Gianpiero Moretti Race-worn MOMO Driving Suit
Gianpiero Moretti is a legend. As a young man, he 
started racing and designed his own steering 
wheel for better performance which was the 
beginning of MOMO steering wheels. Moretti 
went on to continue racing and finally got his big 
win with an overall victory at the 1998 Daytona 24 
Hours in a Ferrari 333SP.

On offer is one of Moretti's race-worn suits that he 
reportedly wore during the 1998 Daytona race, so 
it is a piece of history. The suit was made by 
MOMO, and also features its distinctive livery. The 
suit is tastefully mounted in a display case.

Lot_005

Lot_006

Estimated Value: $2,000-$3,000

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Authentic Alfa Romeo signs are highly sought 
after, but this is a rare opportunity to purchase 
one that has never been on display and is new in 
the box.

An original, factory-issue Alfa Romeo sign from 
the 1990s when Alfa Romeo departed the North 
American market. The sign is 6 ft x 6 ft and 
approximately 8 in deep. It comes in its original 
wooden crate and includes installation 
instructions. The sign is illuminated and the face 
is made of molded plastic.

Estimated Value: $10,000-$15,000

Larry Ogle Collection 

Alfa Romeo Dealer Sign, 6' x 6' Round
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Rare! Borrani Race Wheel from Briggs Cunningham’s 1962 Maserati Tipo 151
One of the stars of this auction! On offer is Borrani
Record-RW3749 which was originally mounted to 
the early 60s Maserati contender at Le Mans, the 
#3 1962 Tipo 151/1 driven by Briggs Cunningham. 
Records do not show precisely which Tipo 151/1 
had this wheel, but the three cars entered at the 
1962 Le Mans had devastatingly quick speeds, 
believed to be the first car to top 300 kph!

This wheel is 6.5"x16" rear wheel with a 42RLsp 
hub and 72 spokes. The wheel has been powder 
coated and is in pristine condition. A rare and 
unique opportunity to own a piece of Maserati 
history!

Lot_007

Lot_008

Estimated Value: $1,500-$2,000

Walter Hagstrom Collection

A celebration of McLaren's dominant 1984 season 
in the team won a total of 12 out of 16 races, 7 by 
Alain Prost and 5 by Niki Lauda. This lithograph is 
signed by four-time World Champion Alain Prost, 
three-time World Champion Niki Lauda, as well as 
by the artist Alan Fearnley. This is No. 360 of 850.

Caption: "To commemorate Niki Lauda and Alain 
Prost finishing first and second in the South 
African Grand Prix at Kyalami on 7th April, 1984."

Estimated Value: $500-$600

Walter Hagstrom Collection

"McLaren's Supremacy" Signed by Alain Prost, Niki Lauda and Alan Fearnley
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Rare! Genuine Ferrari 212 Crankshaft from Colombo V12 Engine
A piece of stunning, functional art! This genuine, 
original crankshaft was sourced from a '50s Ferrari 
212 powered by a Colombo V12 engine. This 
crankshaft has been powder-coated and is for 
display only.

Lot_009

Lot_010

Estimated Value: $3,000-$5,000

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Eddie Irvine is best known for his time as a 
Scuderia Ferrari F1 driver where he won four 
Grands Prix. However, prior to that, he entered 
Formula One as a Jordan driver. This race-worn 
driving suit was from the 1995 season when 
Jordan was powered by Peugeot and sponsored 
by Polti.

Irvine memorabilia is rare so this is a 
fantastic opportunity to own one of the popular 
Northern Irishman's driver's suit which is housed 
in a framed display case.

Estimated Value: $2,500-$3,500

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Eddie Irvine Team Jordan Formula One Driver's Suit (1995) 
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“René Dreyfus” Litho Signed by René Dreyfus and Peter Hearsey
Peter Hearsey captured the great René Dreyfus at 
the wheel of a Scuderia Ferrari Alfa Romeo P3. 
Dreyfus, in the Frenchman's ever-present white 
racing kit and helmet, was a top Grand Prix driver 
in the pre-war era. He drove some of the great 
cars of the day including Bugattis, Maseratis, Alfa 
Romeos, and Delahayes. 

Autograph: Dear John, If you had been a "little 
taller" in 1935 you would have loved to race that 
P.3. Bien affectueusement René 1991

Caption: RENE DREYFUS | Scuderia Ferrari P3 
Alfa Romeo | Grand Prix de Dieppe 1935

Lot_011

Lot_012

Estimated Value: $500-$600

Walter Hagstrom Collection

The owner had an opportunity to meet his hero 
Gilles Villeneuve at a reception held by Ferrari 
North America at the U.S. West Grand Prix in Long 
Beach. He was introduced to Villeneuve and 
although he rarely gave autographs, he signed 
the cover of the 1978 Ferrari Yearbook. Included is 
a copy of the private invitation to this reception.

Villeneuve's signature is on the cover next to him 
driving in the 1978 Grand Prix at Long Beach. The 
signature is clear and visible, but the ink has 
faded over the ensuing decades despite the 
owner's best efforts to use archival storage.

Estimated Value: $1,500-$2,000

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Rare! 1978 Ferrari Yearbook Signed by Gilles Villenueve
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Rare Editions of Ferrari Books – Premium Set of 19 Books 
This is a truly remarkable collection of rare, 
premium books about Ferrari.
• Ferrari Catalog Raisonne 1946-81 by 

Constantino
• Ferrari: 25 Years of Formula One by John W. 

Barnes
• Ferrari 80 - A presentation book from Ferrari 

(qty 2)
• Ferrari The Man, The Machines by Stan Grayson
• Ferrari: Operating, Maintenance, and Service 

Handbooks 1948-1963 by Richard F. Merritt
• The Ferrari V-12 Sports Cars 1946-56 by Anthony 

Pritchard
And 13 more titles. Visit listing for complete list..

Lot_013

Lot_014

Estimated Value: $2,000-$2,500

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

From Ferrari's founding, the company has 
produced an annual publication to recount its 
success in motorsports as well as commercially. 
These are highly sought-after collectibles. This 
group includes an original from 1960, and 
authentic reprints from 1978 for the 1957 and 1963 
Yearbooks.

• 1947-1957 Ferrari Yearbook (Original)
• 1947-1957 Ferrari Yearbook (1978 Reprint)
• 1960 Ferrari Yearbook (Original)
• 1963 Ferrari Yearbook (1978 Reprint)

Estimated Value: $1,200-$1,400

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Rare! Ferrari Yearbooks 1957, 1960, and 1963 (Set of 4) 
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Maserati 4.2L V8 Engine Spare from 1970 Maserati Indy
Dr. Cuny already owned his 1970 Maserati Indy 
(also offered) and subsequently had an 
opportunity to purchase another Indy for spares. 
Included was this 4.2L Tipo 107 engine which is 
complete, has a freely turning crank, and was 
running and could be easily recommissioned. The 
donor car is VIN AM 116-372.

This engine could be a replacement, or a perfect 
donor for a 450S re-creation project.

Lot_015

Lot_016

Estimated Value: $7,500-$9000

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

An extraordinary collection of vintage miniature 
Ferrari models. This group of 1:43 scale models 
features Corgi, Dinky, Mercury, Matchbox, Polistil, 
and Solido.
• Corgi Ferrari Formula 1 #36 (No. 154 - England)
• Dinky Ferrari 312P #24 (Qty 2 - England)
• Mercury Dino Sport "206" #186 (Italy)
• Matchbox Ferrari Lusso green (England)
• Matchbox Ferrari Lusso, red (England)
• Matchbox Lamborghini Miura (England)
• Mercury Ferrari Prototipo 330 P2 #14 (Italy)
• Polistil Ferrari 312 T2 F1 #12 (Italy)
• Polistil Ferrari 312P (Italy)
• Solido Ferrari F1 #18 (France)

Estimated Value: $400-$500

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Rare Vintage Dinky, Corgi & Matchbox Ferrari Sports Car Miniatures (11 qty.)
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Rare Ferrari Vintage Miniature Cars (Set of 6)
The John Day 166 model is a highly sought-after 
collectible, alongside several other special models 
showing some great race cars from the 40s, 50s, 
and 60s.

• 1949 Ferrari 166 MM Le Mans (John Day No. 118 -
England)

• 1952 Ferrari 375 Indy #54 (F.D.S. No 62 - Italy)
• 1961 Ferrari 246SP (Dannini No. 125 - Italy)
• Ferrari Dino Sport "206" #186 (Mercury No. 45 -

Italy)
• Ferrari 275 (Meboto - Italy) (Qty 2)

Lot_017

Lot_018

Estimated Value: $600-$800

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

A celebration of the Ferrari 312 F1 cars with this 
group featuring four 1:14 scale models from Italy.

• 1976 Ferrari 312 T2 #11 Niki Lauda 1:14 (Polistil -
Italy)

• 1980 Ferrari 312 T5 #1 Jody Scheckter 1:14 
(Bburago - Italy)

• 1980 Ferrari 312 T5 #11 Niki Lauda 1:14 (Bburago
- Italy)

• 1990 Ferrari 641/2 1:24 (Bburago - Italy)
• Ferrari F1 Car (Yantan - China)

Estimated Value: $100-$150

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Ferrari 312T 1:18 Models and Assorted F1 Models (Set of 5)
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Michael Andretti Newman/Haas K-Mart Driver's Suit (2000)
A race suit used by Michael Andretti during the 
2000 CART season in his distinctive K-
Mart/Havoline livery racing for the dominant 
Newman/Haas Team. He won two of his total 42 
CART/IndyCar races that season, one at the 
Motegi Twin Ring and the other in Toronto.

Michael was able to climb out of the shadow of his 
famous father and build his own legendary, Hall of 
Fame career. This driver's suit is an iconic 
keepsake for any IndyCar fan.

The white and black driver's suit is in great 
condition and is stored loose.

Lot_019

Lot_020

Estimated Value: $3,000-$3,500

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Canadian phenom Paul Tracy entered CART in 
1992 with the Penske Racing Team and 
immediately made an impact, winning a race in 
his first full season. He went on to tally 26 wins in 
CART/IndyCar and won the title in 2003. He was 
known for his aggressive racing style which made 
him controversial and popular.

This Penske Marlboro Team drivers suit was race-
worn by Tracy during his first stint with Penske in 
1991-94. It is tastefully framed to make an 
impressive nod to this great driver racing for 
IndyCars greatest team of all time.

Estimated Value: $2,200-$2,500

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Paul Tracy Penske-Marlboro Racing Drivers Suit (1992)
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Rare George Bartell Painting of Ferrari 330 TRI/LM at 1962 Le Mans
A special offering of an ultra-rare original painting 
by the late George Bartell. The painting is dated 
next to the artist's signature from 1969 and shows 
a scene of the Ferrari 330 TRI/LM streaking down 
the Mulsanne Straight during the 1962 Le Mans.

Artist Bio: The late George Bartell (1933-2013) was 
one of the 1960s most prolific and accomplished 
commercial artists, working most often as an 
illustrator, designer, cartoonist and painter. Today, 
he is best remembered for his work in the 
automotive realm, having created some of the 
most coveted original automotive artworks 
surviving from the era.

Lot_021

Lot_022

Estimated Value: $500-$700

Walter Hagstrom Collection

This limited edition publication has gained star 
status among those "in the know." The book is in a 
slipcase with the book being leather-bound. It 
features photos of all of the greats across 
motorsport. This is No. 191 of 2,550 total printed, 
and is signed by the author.

The book is new condition and was printed in 
August 1992. 355 pp.

Estimated Value: $250-$300

Walter Hagstrom Collection

The Legends of Motorsports by Dave Friedman (#191/2550)
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Exclusive! Panerai Luminor Desk Clock
A highly desirable desk clock from Panerai is a 
distinctive addition to any office. This item is 
genuine and manufactured by Panerai in 
Switzerland. It measures 6 in. by 6 in. with the 
quartz movement encased in a handsome wood 
frame.

Model No. OP6586

Lot_023

Lot_024

Estimated Value: $1,500-$2,000

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Four-time World Champion Alain Prost achieved 
his ambition of being an F1 team owner when he 
took over Team Ligier in 1997. This stunning jacket 
is from the debut season of Prost Grand 
Prix which was powered by Mugen Honda V10 
engine with their #1 driver being Olivier Panis, 
who scored two podiums in Brazil and Monaco.

The technical jacket features logos from Gauloises
Blondes, Canal +, Alcatel, Bridgestone, Mugen
Honda and LVS.

Estimated Value: $400-$500

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Prost Grand Prix F1 Team Jacket  featuring Gauloises Blondes (1997)

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Prost_Grand_Prix
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Rothmans Honda MotoGP Team-Issue Shirt (1985) – Size M
Rothmans Honda was the dominant team of the 
mid-80s to mid-90s, starting with the great 
Freddie Spencer who won both the 500cc and 
250cc World Championships for Rothmans -- an 
amazing feat!

This team-issue shirt is white, with the 
navy/red/gold stripes indicative of the Rothmans 
livery. "Rothmans Honda" is embroidered on the 
chest, with patches for Shoei, Treen Leathers, NGK 
Spark Plugs, Phoenix, Castrol, and Michelin.

Size: M

Lot_025

Lot_026

Estimated Value: $200-$250

Walter Hagstrom Collection

The Maserati 250F is the most iconic Formula Car 
of the 1950s, and perhaps of all-time. This wheel 
was originally built and fitted to a 250F as 
recorded by Borrani's records. Own a piece that 
harkens back to a bygone era, or have an original 
spare if you are lucky enough to own a Maserati 
250F!

The wheel is original, unrestored, and complete.

Estimated Value: $2,500

Matteo Jones Collection

Rare! Borrani RW2958 from a Maserati 250F Rear (1 pc)
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Ferrari 250 Taillights, N.O.S. from Altissimo
One of the last original, NOS taillights around. This 
assembly was built for Ferrari by Altissimo in 
Torino and shows Part No. 292/01 00. It comes in 
its original (and very old) box! Perfect for a 
concours-level restoration, or to have as a spare 
just in case...

Lot_027

Lot_028

Estimated Value: $5,000-$6,000

Matteo Jones Collection

In 1956-57, Alfa Romeo produced 50 Spider Veloce 
models that were the performance version of the 
Spider. The engines were uprated 1.3L inline 4-cyl 
engines. This bare engine block is from a 1957 Alfa 
Romeo Giulietta Spider Veloce and is genuine and 
original.

Engine number AR1315*30538*

Estimated Value: $7,000-$8,000

Matteo Jones Collection

Rare Find! Alfa Romeo Giulietta Spider Veloce 1957 Original Block
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Original 50s Borrani 17X 5.5 L from a Maserati 300S - Pair
These 2 original Borranis were used on the rear of 
George Tilp’s Maserati 300S. Also correct for 
Maserati 200, 250, 350 and 450S applications.

Lot_029

Lot_030

Estimated Value: $4,000-$5,000

Matteo Jones Collection

An exceptional collection 
of Cavallino magazine, the international 
magazibe ne of Ferrari, beginning with Issue No. 1 
in Sept/Oct 1978 through No. 247 in Feb/Mar 2022. 
Every issue has been stored in archival magazine 
sleeves and in custom-made 3-ring binders. The 
binders are labeled with issue numbers on the 
spine.

The ideal way to fill out the library of a true 
collector as Cavallino is a wonderful resource of 
Ferrari history. There are no better collections 
than this, so do not miss it!

Estimated Value: $3,500-$5,000

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Cavallino Magazine (#1-#247 Complete) in Mint Condition Stored in Binders



Art & Collectibles
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Ben Barker Gulf Racing Sabelt Driver's Suit (2018 European Le Mans Series) 
British driver Ben Barker, age 30, is an established 
star in the world of sports car racing. He grew up 
in karting and graduated into sports car racing. 
He recently finished fourth in class at the 2022 Le 
Mans 24 Hours race for Gulf Racing.

The Gulf Racing driver's suit made by Sabelt is 
from the 2018 European Le Mans series where 
Barker raced at the Four Hours of Le Castellet (Fr) 
and the Four Hours of Silverstone. This suit was 
worn by Barker during one of these events, 
although it is not known which one. The suit 
shows the wear of an endurance race and is 
stored loose.

Lot_031

Lot_032

Estimated Value: $2,500

Walter Hagstrom Collection

IMSA GTP racing in the 80s and 90s was 
extremely popular with great cars and 
charismatic drivers. Two leading challengers for 
the championship were Australian Geoff 
Brabham in the Nissan GTP ZXT and American 
Davy Jones in the Castrol Jaguar Racing XJR-10.

This pairing of drivers' suits celebrates that 
competitive and memorable season. Included in a 
single display is Brabham's Nissan suit made by 
Bell and Jones' Castrol Jaguar suit made by 
Simpson. Both are presented in a handsome 
display case.

Estimated Value: $3,000-$4,000

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Geoff Brabham & Davy Jones Drivers’ Suits for 1990 IMSA GTP Championship

https://www.benbarkermotorsport.com/
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Vintage Lancia Mobil Rally Suit from Germany (circa 1970s)
A Nomex driver's suit featuring patches from 
Lancia, Mobil, and DSK (Assoc. of German Sports 
Drivers), with the name "Webe" embroidered. The 
suit is cream-colored, with blue and red stripes.

Indicated as Size 98, this suit is in outstanding 
condition, and would be ideal for any vintage 
racing events.

Lot_033

Lot_034

Estimated Value: $300-$400

Walter Hagstrom Collection

A wonderful, patinaed sterling silver chalice was 
presented as a trophy at the Taca Casa Caravela
race. The cup features a medallion with a relief of 
a pre-war Grand Prix car.

Estimated Value: $400-$500

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Taca Casa Caravela, Grupo 1 - Classe D Sterling Silver Chalice Trophy
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Tour De Espana ‘2002 First in Class’ Trophy featuring Alfa Romeo Intake
A delightful and unique collectible with a 
patinaed intake trumpet with an Alfa Romeo logo 
on the side, attached to a wood base. A plate on 
the front is engraved with: Tour de Espana, 2002, 
1st Clasificado, Tambor."

Lot_035

Lot_036

Estimated Value: $200-$250

Walter Hagstrom Collection

A fine trophy that was presented to the "Best 
Jaguar In Show" at the 1971 Annual XK Day 
organized by the New England XK Association. 
The trophy is a high-quality, weighty leaping 
jaguar attached to a walnut base.

Estimated Value: $150-$200

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Jaguar Trophy from New England XK Assoc."1971 Best Jaguar in Show" 
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Rare Peugeot V10 F1 Engine Die-cast Miniature Collectible 
An intricate and fun miniature replica of a 
normally aspirated Peugeot V10 F1 engine that 
powered F1 cars for McLaren, Jordan, and Prost 
teams in the 90s. Only the footprint of an iPhone, 
it is weighty replica comprised of several 
components, including a die-cast engine block, 
intake trumpets, and plated exhaust manifolds.

Lot_037

Lot_038

Estimated Value: $100-$150

Walter Hagstrom Collection

A slender silver cup presented by the British 
Automobile Racing Club to the winner of the 1960 
Scarborough Cup. The cup has a walnut base, 
features a BARC shield and is engraved with: 
"Scarborough Cup, 1960, G.H.F. Parkes."

Estimated Value: $300-$400

Walter Hagstrom Collection

British Automobile Racing Club 1960 Scarborough Cup Trophy 
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Vintage Indian Motorcycle Matchbox 
A small piece of history with this antique wooden 
matchbox from Indian Motorcycles. The surface is 
worn from normal use and features an embossed 
logo that read: "PowerPlus: The New Indian 
Motor."

Founded in 1901, Indian Motorcycle is an American 
brand of motorcycles manufactured in Spirit Lake, 
Iowa.

Dimensions: 1.5" x 2.4" x 0.75"

Lot_039

Lot_040

Estimated Value: $400-$500

Walter Hagstrom Collection

A pair of stylish, brand new Porsche Design "Flow" 
sunglasses in matte gold with blue lenses. Made 
in Austria. Never worn, new in box.

Estimated Value: $250-$300

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Porsche Design Sunglasses in Matte Gold
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Team McLaren Cap Signed by Michael Andretti 
In 1993, Michael Andretti made the leap from 
CART, where he had won the 1991 Championship, 
to Formula One with the dominant McLaren 
team. Although Andretti lasted only one season, it 
was a watershed moment.

This cap is a rare collectible from that moment. 
The red McLaren cap has Andretti's signature on 
he bill. Note that the plastic tab that closes the 
resizable hat in the rear has perished due to brittle 
plastic.

Lot_041

Lot_042

Estimated Value: $150-$200

Walter Hagstrom Collection

While attending the IMSA Del Mar Grand Prix in 
San Diego, the owner and his son were watching 
the race from the trackside. A Porsche 962 had a 
heavy shunt near where they were standing. After 
the clean-up was done, the young lad asked the 
track marshal if he could have the mirror, and the 
corner worker said, "He's not going to need it 
anymore!"

The mirror assembly from the left side of the 
prototype is painted in bright green. It shows 
scarring from the race and subsequent crash.

Estimated Value: $100-$150

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Recovered IMSA GTP Porsche 962 Mirror from the Del Mar Grand Prix
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Set of "Sounds of Sebring" LP Records (6 pcs.) 
A rare opportunity for the hi-fi enthusiast! The 
content includes newsreel-like commentary, 
driver interviews, and (of course) plenty of sounds 
of pit and on-track action!  The LPs are in like-new 
condition and were stored in slipcovers.

This lot includes:
• Sounds of Sebring 1956 (Riverside Records)
• Sounds of Sebring 1958 (Riverside Records)
• Sounds of Sebring 1960 (Riverside Records)
• Sounds of Sebring 1961 (Riverside Records)
• Sounds of Sebring 1962 (Riverside Records)
• Road America 500 1963 (Fleetwood Records)

Lot_043

Lot_044

Estimated Value: $250-$300

Walter Hagstrom

A handsome clock perfect for the office or garage. 
Famous watchmaker TAG Heuer produced a 
modernist clock with an attractive white design 
with red and green accents. The condition is new
and the clock operated by batteries.

Size: 10" x 10" (approx.)

Estimated Value: $200-$250

Walter Hagstrom Collection

TAG Heuer Wall Clock 
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Hand Embroidered Ferrari "Prancing Horse" Logo 
An expertly executed needlepoint piece in the 
vibrant colors of Ferrari logo. A unique piece for 
the office or library of a true Ferrari connoisseur.

Lot_045

Lot_046

Estimated Value: $150-$200

Walter Hagstrom Collection

A framed advertisement showing five limited 
edition posters created by Porsche Cars North 
America. The reproductions celebrated key 
victories at Sebring, Riverside, and Daytona, as 
well as one dedicated to Steve McQueen.

Also included is a novelty "Porsche Parking Only" 
sign which is made of metal.

Estimated Value: $50-$75

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Porsche Advertisement and "Porsche Only Parking" Sign 
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Porsche Design Pen Executive Gift Sets (4 total) 
Porsche Design is renowned for its innovative, 
minimalist designs. The seller had sets made as 
gifts for his clients, and these are four extra sets. 
The pens are in new condition, but the wooden 
cases are already laser engraved and becoming 
unglued. An opportunity for your own use or to 
repackage them for use as executive gifts.

Lot_047

Lot_048

Estimated Value: $200-$300

Walter Hagstrom Collection

You won't find many like this around! A vintage 
sign likely from the 40s warning homeowners of 
the dangers of carbon monoxide from home 
furnaces. The sign is completely original, 
unrestored, and in very good condition. One 
shoulder shows light damage, likely from being 
dropped.

Estimated Value: $200-$250

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Vintage Carbon Monoxide Warning Sign 
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Brabham BT28 Formula 3 Race Car Suspension Piece 
An original component from an early 60s 
Brabham Formula 3 car. The piece was drilled in 
order to lighten it.

Lot_049

Lot_050

Estimated Value: $400-$500

Walter Hagstrom Collection

On offer is a wheel from one of the popular and 
mighty TWR Jaguar XJRs sponsored by Silk Cut 
that featured prominently in endurance racing in 
the late 80s and early 90s. The screaming V12s 
performed well and won the major races in the 
era, including Le Mans and Daytona.

This wheel was from around 1990 and was 
decommissioned by the team due to a stress 
fracture. The alloy wheel makes a great display 
piece or can be converted into a table or outdoor 
umbrella stand (which was its most recent role). 
The wheel is in great condition but could use a 
polish to remove the water stains.

Estimated Value: $750-$1,000

Walter Hagstrom Collection

TWR Jaguar XJ-9 Wheel
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Autographed Pair of Race-worn ORIS Swiss Watch Driving Gloves (Sparco) 
On offer is a pair of race-worn gloves. The gloves 
are autographed by the driver. 

Note – The owner is verifying the autograph and 
the listing will be updated soon. Please check 
back!

Lot_051

Lot_052

Estimated Value: $100

Walter Hagstrom Collection

On offer is a pair of race-worn gloves. The gloves 
are autographed by the driver. 

Note – The owner is verifying the autograph and 
the listing will be updated soon. Please check 
back!

Estimated Value: $100

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Autographed Pair of Sparco Driving Gloves 
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Autographed Blue Sparco Driving Gloves 
On offer is a pair of race-worn gloves. The gloves 
are autographed by the driver. 

Note – The owner is verifying the autograph and 
the listing will be updated soon. Please check 
back!

Lot_053

Lot_054

Estimated Value: $100

Walter Hagstrom Collection

A rare umbrella from the 70s or 80s and was 
reportedly a corporate gift from Luigi Chinetti. The 
handle is made of walnut wood. The umbrella has 
not been opened or taken out of its original 
packaging.

Estimated Value: $150-$200

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Prized Ferrari Umbrella with a Bent-cane Walnut Handle
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1959 Watkins Glen GP "2nd in Class" Silver Trophy Cup 
This silver cup is a wonderful connection to the 
history of American sports car racing. In the 1950s, 
Watkins Glen. In 1959, the Watkins Glen Grand 
Prix was an SCCA-sanctioned event on what 
would soon become the home of the U.S. Grand 
Prix starting in 1960.

The main races featured Ferraris, Aston-Martins, 
Porsches, Maseratis, and all of the famous 
marques of the day. Many classes ran over the 
weekend, so it is not clear who was presented 
with this cup.

Lot_055

Lot_056

Estimated Value: $1,250-$1,500

Walter Hagstrom Collection

This vintage Champion duffel bag is a fantastic 
item for any gearhead -- straight out of a 60s 
paddock! This vintage piece is dark red with a full-
zipper closure. The bag is made of vinyl with 
sturdy black handles attached with brass-colored 
hinges.

Estimated Value: $75-$100

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Vintage Champion Duffel Bag 
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Handcrafted Ferrari Needlepoint Dress Belt
Imagine wearing this dress belt at your next 
concours or car show. This handcrafted belt sports 
the colors of Ferrari with the cavallino
rampante and several cars, accented by the 
Italian tricolore. The backing is cowhide with a 
brass buckle.

Size 36"-38". This belt has not been worn.

Lot_057

Lot_058

Estimated Value: $200-$250

Walter Hagstrom Collection

A set of long-sleeve top, long johns, and socks 
from Nomex from the 1960s.

Estimated Value: $100

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Vintage Nomex Underwear 
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Vintage Tommy Hilfiger Ferrari Polo Shirt – Size L 
Tommy Hilfiger was a longtime partner of 
Scuderia Ferrari in the 90s and 00s shirt. 
Presented is an official Ferrari polo shirt in 
white. Shirt has not been worn.

Size L

Lot_059

Lot_060

Estimated Value: $150-$200

Walter Hagstrom Collection

A fun lot that could be a great opportunity to 
decorate a garage or man cave! On offer are four 
banners gathered from IMSA races at Del Mar 
and Laguna Seca. These have been folded since 
purchase. One is signed by all of one team's 
drivers.

Estimated Value: $200-$250

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Race Track Banners from Del Mar and Laguna Seca, (4 pcs.)
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Stand 21 Racewear Driving Boots (Size US 7.5/EU 40) 
A pair of Stand 21 racing boots (black uppers, red 
sole) that have never been worn, as can be seen 
by the pristine soles. The boots have been stored 
but need a quick brushing to revive the suede 
uppers.

Lot_061

Lot_062

Estimated Value: $250-$300

Walter Hagstrom Collection

In 2008, the Honda F1 Team ran the RA808E in a 
house livery promoting the earthdreams program 
to support inspirational projects around the world. 
The team's drivers that season were Jenson 
Button and Rubens Barrichello. Honda F1 Racing's 
team had a poor season and was subsequently 
acquired by Ross Brawn to start Brawn GP which 
dominated the 2009 World Championship.

This all-white Fila jacket features logos of Honda, 
Bridgestone, and Seiko, with the earthdreams
logo across the back.

Estimated Value: $250-$300

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Honda F1 Racing Team Jacket in Earthdreams Livery (2008) 
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Honda Performance Development Team-issue Shirt 
A team-issue Honda Performance Development 
shirt made by Descente. A white shirt with navy 
epaulets and red accents.

Size: S

Lot_063

Lot_064

Estimated Value: $100-$150

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Porsche re-entered North American open-wheel 
racing in an ambitious Project 2708, an Indycar
powered by 2.6L Turbo V8 in a March 88C chassis. 
Italian Teo Fabi was the driver in the CART team 
directed by Derrick Walker for Holbert Racing.

This white, button-down shirt made by Van 
Heusen has the "Quaker State Porsche" logo over 
the left pocket.

Estimated Value: $150-$200

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Quaker State Porsche IndyCar Team Shirt (1988) 



Modena Memories Summer 2022 Auction Catalog presented by CPX Auctions39

Team Minardi F1 Team Shirt 
Team Minardi was a fixture on the F1 grid from 
1985 to 2005, and subsequently became Toro 
Rosso, now AlphaTauri.

This white shirt with a navy collar, features a 
vertical racing stripe accent. The Minardi team 
logo is on the chest and the back yoke. A Bimecc
logo is also on the chest.

Size: XL

Lot_065

Lot_066

Estimated Value: $100-$150

Walter Hagstrom Collection

The Jordan Honda F1 Team polo shirt from the 
1999 season. At that time, tobacco sponsorship 
had been forbidden in certain regions of the 
world. Jordan's primary sponsor was Benson & 
Hedges, but in countries that didn't allow tobacco 
company names they used the color scheme but 
created nonsensical names, one of which was 
"Bitten Heroes" to allude to their sponsor. Heinz-
Harald Frentzen won two races and the team 
placed third in the Constructors' Championship.

The yellow polo with black side panels featured 
sponsor logos. Size: M (reportedly has a generous 
fit so may accommodate Size L)

Estimated Value: $200

Walter Hagstrom Collection

'Bitten Heroes' Jordan Honda F1 Team Polo Shirt (1999) – Size M 
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Mad Dog Racing Team Jacket (Size L) 
A kelly green, team-issue jacket for Mad Dog 
Racing made by Sparco. On the sleeve is 
embroidered "Geoff" and an American flag, and 
on the back is the team logo with German, U.K., 
Italian and American flags.

Size L

Lot_067

Lot_068

Estimated Value: $200-$250

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Ferrari's 456GT was the company's standard-
bearer for front-engine V12s that entered 
production 1992 and ran through 2003. Pininfarina
designed the muscular Grand Tourer and this 
print is composed of four separate sketches.

Estimated Value: $100-$150

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Ferrari 456GT Design Sketches Print
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Longines Ferrari Collage, Framed Poster 
Watch manufacturer Longines is a longtime 
Technical Partner with Ferrari. To celebrate that 
relationship, they produced this unique print 
which is a collage of 120 individual photos of 
Ferraris of all eras, including F1, prototypes, and 
road cars. A unique piece that one can revisit time 
and time again and find something new that 
catches one's eye.

The poster is matted and in a brushed metal 
frame.

Lot_069

Lot_070

Estimated Value: $200

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Authentic Alfa Romeo signs are highly sought 
after, but this is a rare opportunity to purchase 
one that has never been on display and is new in 
the box.

An original, factory-issue Alfa Romeo sign from 
the 1990s when Alfa Romeo departed the North 
American market. The owner was at the Alfa 
Romeo N.A. distribution warehouse in Florida at 
the time and purchased them. 

The sign is 4 ft x 3 ft and approximately 6 in deep. 
It comes in its original packaging, complete with 
installation instructions.

Estimated Value: $8,000-$10,000

Larry Ogle Collection

Alfa Romeo Dealership Sign, 4' x 3' Lighted - Genuine and Still In Box 
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Bridgestone Potenza Commemorative Watch 
A fun collectible watch from Bridgestone with an 
artistic rendering of a Ligier F1 car on the face and 
a decorative watchband. The watch is housed in 
an elaborate shell that resembles a Potenza F1 
tire.

Lot_071

Lot_072

Estimated Value: $70-$90

Walter Hagstrom Collection

A collectible celebrating arguably the greatest 
Formula One engine of all time: the Ford 
Cosworth DFV. Using a laser, the glass block has a 
3D representation of the engine, along with a 
Ford-Cosworth logo. The glass is in a satin-lined 
protective case.

Estimated Value: $100-$200

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Ford Cosworth DFV Engine 3D Laser Etched in Glass 
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Ferrari Handmade Leather Scrapbook by Arte e Cuoio in Italy 
A fine, handcrafted leather scrapbook from Ferrari 
presented to a guest at the Monaco Grand Prix 
(between 1999-2002). Made by Arte e Cuoio in 
Italy, the paper is heavy weight with rice paper 
separating the pages. The covers is made of red 
leather with cream-colored stitching The book is 
in excellent, like new condition.

Lot_073

Lot_074

Estimated Value: $200-$300

Walter Hagstrom Collection

An eclectic grouping of Ferrari-related household 
items. Included among these collectibles are:

• Ferrari Testarossa Telephone
• Ferrari VCR tape rewinder
• Remote-controlled Cars
• Dino 246GT Ceramics, display and lamp (2 pcs)
• Collectible Ferrari tins (2 pcs)

Estimated Value: $100-$200

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Ferrari Collectibles | Telephone, VCR Rewinder, RC Cars, Ceramics, Clippers 
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"Villeneuve"  Limited Edition Signed by Mauro Forghieri and Alan Fearnley
A vibrant lithograph of Gilles Villeneuve in a four-
wheel drift in Casino Square on his way to victory 
at the 1981 Monaco GP. Notably, this print is 
signed by the famous Mauro Forghieri, 
Villeneuve's Chief Engineer. as well as by the artist 
Alan Fearnley. This is No. 124 of 850.

Lot_075

Lot_076

Estimated Value: $200-$250

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Alain Prost in his prime behind the wheel of a 
McLaren as he crosses the finish line in first at the 
1984 European Grand Prix. This lithograph is 
signed by four-time World Champion Alain Prost, 
as well as by the artist Alan Fearnley. This is No. 
739 of 850.

Caption: "To commemorate Alain Prost's victory 
in the European Grand Prix at Nurburgring on 7th 
October 1984"

Estimated Value: $300-$400

Walter Hagstrom Collection

"Championship Challenger" Ltd. Ed. Signed by Alain Prost and Alan Fearnley



Modena Memories Summer 2022 Auction Catalog presented by CPX Auctions45

"Nightfall" by Alan Fearnley Signed by Cheever, Warwick, Schlesser & Artist 
"Nightfall" by Alan Fearnley shows a scene of 
the TWR Jaguar at the 1986 Le Mans race driven 
by Eddie Cheever, Derek Warwick, Jean Louis 
Schlesser. The scene is of the Tom Walkinshaw 
Racing Jaguar XJR-6 in the iconic Silk Cut livery 
which unfortunately DNF'ed after 268 laps. The 
framed lithograph is signed by the entire driver 
line-up as well as the artist. It is number 287 of 
850.

Caption: "To commemorate the participation of 
the T.W.R. Jaguar team in the Le Mans 24 hour 
race 31st May/1st June 1986."

Lot_077

Lot_078

Estimated Value: $200-$250

Walter Hagstrom Collection

A signed, limited edition lithograph of Niki Lauda 
in the Ferrari 312T F1 car at the 1975 French Grand 
Prix. The lithograph is in a handsome frame and is 
signed by the artist Michael Turner.

Estimated Value: $400-$500

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Niki Lauda in the Ferrari 312T at the 1975 French GP by Michael Turner 



Modena Memories Summer 2022 Auction Catalog presented by CPX Auctions46

"Double Take" Ltd. Ed. Litho Signed by Freddie Spencer and Nicholas Watts 
"Double Take" shows the great American 
champion Freddie Spencer astride his 250cc 
Rothman's Honda in 1985 at Silverstone. The 
lithograph is signed by Freddie Spencer himself 
as well as the artist Nicholas Watts.

Caption: "To commemorate Freddie Spencer 
taking the 1985 250cc and 500cc World 
Championship Titles riding for the Rothmans 
Honda team"

Lot_079

Lot_080

Estimated Value: $250-$300

Walter Hagstrom Collection

A reproduction of a stunning painting by noted 
automotive artist Harold J. Cleworth of a Ferrari 
Lusso. His excellent skill captures the light 
reflecting off of the curvaceous surface. The print 
is on think artists paper.

Some light wrinkling is present but item is not 
creased.

Estimated Value: $300-$400

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Ferrari Lusso Print by Harold James Cleworth (1979) 
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Ferrari F1 Posters from '70s and '80s - Epic Collection! (30 pcs) 
The collector was a huge fan of the Ferrari 
Formula One team during the 70s and 80s, with a 
particular interest in the great Canadian pilot Gille
Villeneuve. These posters include promotional 
posters from publications or team sponsors, and 
several that are official factory issue.

Most posters are in good condition, but several 
printed on light paper show some wrinkling. The 
collection was stored in archival poster sleeves.

Lot_081

Lot_082

Estimated Value: $300-$500

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

A collection of Ferrari racing sports cars over the 
decades from the 50s to the 80s. The centerpiece 
is an ink/watercolor painting of a Ferrari 250GTO, 
with the others being photographs that were 
published as posters or included in other 
publications.

Estimated Value: $150-$200

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Ferrari Sports Car Poster Collection (16 pcs) 
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Ferrari Road Car Poster Collection from 70s and 80s (29 pcs) 
A group of 29 posters featuring Ferrari road cars, 
most from the 70s and 80s, but with a few 
exceptions. The collection has been stored in 
archival sleeves and away from the light.

Lot_083

Lot_084

Estimated Value: $200-$300

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Live your teenage dreams with this group of 
posters featuring photos of Lamborghinis, a 
Maserati, and Koenig Turbo Ferrari.

• Lamborghini Countach (Alpine)
• Lamborghini Countach (Pirelli)
• Lamborghini 5000S
• Lamborghini Miura (Autocar)
• Lamborghini Through the Years
• Maserati Ghibli Spyder
• Ferrari Koenig Turbo (Top Wheels)

Estimated Value: $100

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Lamborghini Posters and Other Assorted Marques (7 pcs) 
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Collection of Event Posters, incl. Pebble Beach, F1 GPs, FCA Meets (18 total) 
A collection of event posters attended personally 
by the seller, so a true scrapbook of memories. A 
collection of 18 posters with excellent imagery of 
F1 racing and sports cars.

• Ferrari Club of America Annual Meet, Road 
America, July 5-8, 1979

• Ferrari Owners Club International Ferrari Meet, 
Monterey, Aug. 23-28, 1984

• California Dreaming Ferrari poster by Charles 
Queener

• Pebble Beach Concours, Aug.19, 2001

And 14 more!

Lot_085

Lot_086

Estimated Value: $150-$200

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

A unique item featuring an illustration of a Ferrari 
246GT with handwritten specs for the car. The 
linen is in good shape, however it shows fading 
caused by light exposure.

Size: Approx. 42" x 42"

Estimated Value: $150

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Dino 246GT Graphic Linen Cloth 
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Enzo Ferrari e Le Sue Macchine - Ink/Watercolor Poster
A very special poster of an ink/watercolor 
featuring a portrait of Enzo Ferrari, along 
with 11 notable Ferrari race and road cars 
through the decades of the 40s to the 
80s. Well done and a handsome piece 
that will bring joy to any Ferrari admirer.

Lot_087

Estimated Value: $100

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection



Books, Periodicals & 
Manuals
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Dino 246GT Collection of Books, Manuals and Periodicals (Set of 10 Items) 
This collection will please any fan of Dinos with 
some of the top books about this model, factory-
issue Owner's Manuals and sales brochures, and a 
collection the rare newsletter "The Other Dino.

• Dino, The Little Ferrari by Doug Nye (1st Edition)
• Dino, The Little Ferrari by Doug Nye (2nd 

Edition)
• Ferrari Dino: The Complete Story by Anthony 

Curtis
• Ferrari Dino 206GT, 246GT & GTS by Ian Webb
• Dino 246 GT Original Owners Manual, 1973
• Dino 246 GT Original Owners Manual, USA 

And four more items.

Lot_088

Lot_089

Estimated Value: $400-$500

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

The Automobile Year annual yearbook is a 
popular publication in the collector car world. 
Each edition looks at the industry, motorsport, 
and culture by encapsulating significant events 
from that prior year. The motorsport section 
shows results from all major racing series. The 
photography is outstanding, so these are highly 
collectible.

• 1977/78 - 25th anniversary cover

• 1978/79 – Mario Andretti cover

• 1979/80 – Ferrari 312 montage cover

• 1980/81 - Start of the US Grand Prix West

Estimated Value: $300-$400

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Automobile Year Annuals - 1977/78, 1978/79, 1979/80, and 1980/81 (Set of 4) 
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World Cars Collections - 1973, 1975, 1978-83 (Set of 8) 
World Cars is an annual compendium published 
by the Automobile Club of Italy. Each edition 
contains technical and photographic coverage of 
every car made in the world at that time, along 
with special features on trends and other topics 
pertinent to that year.

This set includes 8 books including 1973, 1975, 
1978, 1979, 1980, 1981, 1982, and 1983. All books are 
in great condition but show light wear on their 
dust jackets.

Lot_090

Lot_091

Estimated Value: $400-$500

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Maserati was the underdog that always punched 
above its weight in motorsports and road cars. 
This collection of books, brochures and periodicals 
will fill out any Maserati enthusiasts book 
collection, with a number of hard-to-find titles 
like Maserati Catalogue Raisonne 1926-1984.

• Maserati Catalogue Raisonne 1926-1984 (Boxed 
set, 2 volumes)

• Maserati: A History by Anthony Pritchard
• Maserati: A Century of History by Gianni 

Cancellieri, Luca Dal Monte, Cesare De Agostini 
and Lorenzo Ramaciotti

And 15 more items.

Estimated Value: $500-$700

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Maserati Book Collection (Set of 18) 
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Collection of Pininfarina Books (Set of 3) 
Pininfarina is one of the most influential designers 
in automotive history, having penned the 
groundbreaking Cisitalia 202 in 1947 that 
modernized automobile. Pininfarina designed 
important cars with Alfa Romeo, Lancia, Maserati, 
and others, but its relationship with Ferrari has 
been most notable, starting with the early 212 in 
1952 through the Testarossa.

• Pininfarina Cinquantanni (1980) - Celebrating 
Pininfarina's 50th anniversary

• Collezione Pininfarina
• Pininfarina Prestige & Tradition 1930-1980 by 

Piccard, Lausanne, Gulchard EDITA 1980

Lot_092

Lot_093

Estimated Value: $200-$300

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection 

A hard-to-find biography of El Maestro titled Juan 
Manuel Fangio: World Champion by Günther 
Molter (Published by G.T. Foulis & Co. LTD. of 
London). This copy is in excellent condition, but 
the dust jacket is worn with distressed edges.

Estimated Value: $75-$125

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Rare "Juan Manuel Fangio: World Champion" by Guenther Molter
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Lamborghini Collection of Books (Set of 9) 
A group of books focused on the house that 
Ferruccio Lamborghini built. Lamborghini has 
always pushed the envelope of design and 
performance which led to masterpieces like the 
Miura and Countach.

• History of Lamborghini by Crump & de la Rive 
(Box, 1974)

• Complete Book of Lamborghini by Pete Lyons 
(1st, 1988)

• Lamborghini by Jean-Marc Borel (1st), 1981
• Lamborghini Cars 1964-70 (Brooklands)
• Lamborghini Cars 1970-75 (Brooklands)

And four more items.

Lot_094

Lot_095

Estimated Value: $150-$200

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

This collector is a longtime surfer from California, 
so Woodies are a big part of the SoCal surfing 
culture and they have been in his family. This 
group of books celebrate the ingenious and 
unique Woodies that used wood both functionally 
and aesthetically in the 30s, 40s, 50s, and 60s.

• Great American Woodies and Wagons by 
Donald J. Narus 1st 1977

• Classic Cars: Woodies A National Treasure by 
Bill Yenne

• Woodys by David Fetherston 1st 1995 (2 copies)
• American Woodys by David Fetherston 1st 1998
• Vintage Station Wagon Shop Service

Estimated Value: $100-$150

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Woodies Book Collection (Set of 7)
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Ferrari Book Collection  (Set of 46) 
A substantial collection of Ferrari books that focus 
on history, motorsport, specific models and eras, 
and personalities. These can be the core of a 
Ferrari enthusiast's library or an opportunity to 
purchase and re-sell the collection. Selected titles 
include:

• Ferrari by Hartmut Lehbrink and Rainer W. 
Schlegelmilch

• Ferrari by Leonard Setright
• Ferrari Century: The Story of The Prancing 

Horse 1989 to Today by Roberto Boccafogli
• Flat-12: The Racing Career of Ferrari's 3-litre

And 42 more items.

Lot_096

Lot_098

Estimated Value: $900-$1,400

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

A fine collection for the scale model enthusiast! 
Several rare reference books issued in the 70s, 
80s, and 90s.

• Automodelli Ferrari, 1946-1992 by Paolo 
Rampini

• All the World's 1/43 Ferraris: Vol 1 Sport, 
Prototype, 250GT and GTO Models by Daniele 
and Jean-Marie Lastu

• Ferrari Models, Vol 6. Nos. 1 and 2, by Ferrari 
Model Club (1976)

• Models, Book 1, Automobile Year (1982)
• Model Cars by Editors of Consumer Guide
• Color Treasury of Automobiles and Model Cars

Estimated Value: $200-$250

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Model Car Book and Catalog Collection (Set of 7) 
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Cars of the USA Collection (Set of 16) 
A wide-ranging collection of books covering 
American car history from the early days through 
the 70s.

• American Car Spotter's Guide 1940-1965 by Tad 
Burness

• American Car Spotter's Guide 1920-1939 by Tad 
Burness

• Classic American Cars by Quentin Willson
• The Plymouth and DeSoto Story by Don Butler 

(metallic blue cover)
• Rolling Sculpture: A Designer and His Work by 

Gordon M. Buehrig with William S. Jackson

And 11 more items.

Lot_099

Lot_100

Estimated Value: $150-$200

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

A set of four official Ferrari sales brochures from 
the 1980s. All are in excellent condition and were 
stored in plastic and away from direct sunlight.

Following is an itemized list of those included:

• Ferrari BB512 Berllinetta Boxer by 
Pininfarina Sales Brochure

• Ferrari BB512i Sales Brochure
• Ferrari Mondial 8 Sales Brochure
• Ferrari 456 GT Sales Brochure

Estimated Value: $75-$100

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Ferrari Sales Brochures: BB512i, Berlinetta Boxer, 456GT & Mondial 8 (4 pcs)
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Automobile Quarterly Collection, 96 Volumes 
Automobile Quarterly is the preeminent 
publication of automotive history in the world. It 
called itself "the Connoisseur's Magazine of 
Motoring Today, Yesterday, and Tomorrow."

Dr. Cuny collected AQ for years and has a 
collection of 96 total volumes spanning in pristine 
conditionThis collection starts with Vol. 14, No. 1, 
the first quarter of 1976, and ends 30 years later in 
2006 with Vol. 44, No. 4. The collection is 75% 
complete during this time span.

View online listing for a complete list of volumes.

Lot_101

Lot_102

Estimated Value: $1,000-$1,4000

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

A wonderful collection of older imprints focused 
on automotive history worldwide that will 
enhance any collection with high-quality books.

• History of the Motor Car
• Collector's Cars by Lee Culpepper
• Great Collector's Cars by Gianni Rogliatti
• World of Cars by Automobile Quarterly
• The Great Cars by Ralph Stein
• Collector's History of the Automobile
• The World of the Automobile by Ralph Stein
• Classic Cars by George Bishop

And 8 more titles.

Estimated Value: $300-$400

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Collection of General Automotive History Books (Set of 16) 
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'Errett Lobban Cord: His Empire, His Motorcars' - Limited Edition (#426) 
An impressive imprint by Automobile 
Quarterly published in 1984. This a limited edition, 
of which this is #426 of 2,500, is bound in leather 
imprinted with gold and stored in a 
commemorative case. This is considered the 
definitive history of this automotive pioneer as 
written and signed by the author, esteemed 
automotive historian Griffith Borgeson.

280 pages, measures 17.5" x 11.5"

Lot_103

Lot_104

Estimated Value: $400-$500

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

A treasure trove of history for a Maserati 
enthusiast. Dr. Cuny was very active in the 
Maserati community and preserved all of his 
membership periodicals which are included in 
this lot.

• Viale Ciro Menotti, Maserati Club International 
member publication

• Il Tridente 1987-2003 (incomplete), The Maserati 
Club

• Maserati Owners Club Quarterly, 1978-2001
• International Maserati Club 2002
• Maserati Market Letter, #20-35

A complete list of items are in online description.

Estimated Value: $150-$200

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Maserati Membership Periodicals: Viale Ciro Menotti (MCI), Il Tridente, etc. 
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Ferrari Owners Club Members-Only Books (Set of 2)
Two exclusive volumes given only to Ferrari 
Owners Club members, of which Dr. Cuny was a 
longtime member. A rare opportunity to own two 
very limited edition publications.

• 25 Years Ferrari 1961-86 by Ferrari Owners Club 
(1986)

• Monterey 1984 Ferrari Owners Club (1984)

Lot_105

Lot_106

Estimated Value: $100-$150

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Dr. Cuny archived every periodical associated with 
his club memberships. This collection is a 
thorough archive of how the Ferrari brand grew.

• Ferrari Club of America News Bulletin: 250+ 
issues, '77-'06, '06-'18 (missing '80, '91-'93)

• Ferrari - Ferrari Owners Club: Vol. 13, #1, 2, 3, 4 to 
Vol. 19 ('78-'89)

• Ferrari Owners Club Monthly Bulletin: 51 issues 
from 1977-1990

• The Ferrari Journals - Vols 2, 5-16, 19-22, 24-29....
• Ferrari Owners Club Bay Area Newsletter: 14 

issues 1985-88
• Ferrari Club of America Pacific Region Monthly 

Newsletter: 156 issues, '89-90, '94-'05
Estimated Value: $300-$400

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Ferrari Club Periodicals from Six National and Regional Organizations
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Lamborghini Membership Periodicals from 70s and 80s
Dr. Cuny was an avid enthusiast and diligently 
preserved each and every publication. This is his 
group of Lamborghini-centric club periodicals 
that have been stored correctly so are in top 
condition.

• La Vita Lamborghini, Lamborghini Club 
Newsletter, '79-'00

• Nuova Lamborghini, Lamborghini Owners Club 
Newsletter, '79-'91

• Lamborghini-Maserati Newsletter, '86-'90
• Club Lamborghini Newsletter, '75-'80
• Lamborghini-Maserati Newsletter, '86-'90
• Lamborghini Guides, 1963 to 1973

Lot_107

Lot_108

Estimated Value: $250-$300

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

wenty Silver Ghosts Rolls-Royce: The 
Incomparable Pre-World War I Motorcar, 1907-
1914 is a rare book filled with stunning, detailed 
paintings by Melbourne Brindle, with text 
contributed by Phil May. The impressive book 
measures 13 in. by 9 in.

This copy is in very good condition but shows 
some wear on the dust jacket and some light 
mildew on the inside over the page.

Estimated Value: $50

Walter Hagstrom Collection

"Twenty Silver Ghosts Rolls-Royce" Art Book
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Set of Porsche Books (7 pcs) 
A set of books focused on Porsche cars includes:

• Porsche: Excellence Was Expected, Karl 
Ludvigsen

• Porsche Spyders: Type 550 1953-1956, Karl 
Ludvigsen

• Porsche: The 4-Cylinder, 4-Cam Sports & Racing 
Cars, Jerry Sloniger

• Porsche: Power, Performance, and 
Perfection, Susann Miller

• Porsche: Portrait of a Legend, Ingo Seiff and 
Hoffmann Und Campe

• Porsche: Sport 2008, Tim and Ulrich Upietz
• Porsche: The Fine Art of the Sports Car, Lucinda 

Lewis

Lot_109

Lot_110

Estimated Value: $150-$200

Walter Hagstrom Collection

ohn Lamm covers the story of John DeLorean and 
his dreams of building an American sportscar. A 
fascinating story of ambition and artifice. This 
copy shows some wear on the dust jacket but is 
overall in great condition.

Estimated Value: $50-$75

Walter Hagstrom Collection

"Delorean: Stainless Steel Illusion" by John Lamm
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Autocourse 1979/80 and 1980/81 
Autocourse annuals are extremely popular and 
collectible. This lot includes a pair of yearbooks 
that focuses on the era of Formula One featuring 
Ferrari 312T4s and the Lotus F1 cars. Included are 
the following titles:

•Autocourse 1979-80

•Autocourse 1980-81

Lot_111

Lot_112

Estimated Value: $100-$200

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

A selection of more than 30 books focused on 
European sports cars, design, and motorsport.

• Italian High-Performance Cars by Anthony 
Pritchard and Keith Davey

• An Encyclopedia of European Sports & GT Cars 
from 1961 by Graham Robson

• Sports and Classic Cars by Griffith Borgeson
and Eugene Jaderquist

• Italian Sports Cars by Winston Goodfellow
• Historic Racing Cars to 1939 in Color by 

Anthony Harding

And 28 more titles. See online listing for complete 
list.

Estimated Value: $600-$800

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Sports Car and Racing Book Collection (Set of 33) 



Models & Toys
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Ferrari 1:18 Road Car featuring F40s and F50s (Set of 10) 
This group of models celebrates Ferrari's entrance 
into the supercar era with this group of popular 
1:18 models. This lot is comprised of the following:

• 1987 Ferrari F40 - Bburago 1:18 special edition 
on wood display

• 1987 Ferrari F40 - Bburago 1:18 - no box
• 1995 Ferrari F50 (Qty 3) - Maisto 1:18
• 1995 Ferrari F50 Spyder, silver - Maisto 31822 1:18
• 1990 Ferrari 348ts - Maisto in blue (Qty 2)
• 1990 Ferrari 348ts - Maisto in red
• 550 Barchetta Pininfarina - Hot Wheels

Most models are in excellent condition, but 
several are missing boxes or show light wear.

Lot_113

Lot_114

Estimated Value: $250-$400

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

A grouping of Ferrari sports car models, featuring 
a rare 1957 Testa Rossa from Bburago, in its 
original, vintage packaging. Also in this group is 
an assembled 250 GTO, and a diecast racing 
version of the Dino 246GT.

• 1957 Ferrari 250 Testa Rossa - Bburago No. 3007 
1:18 - Note that the left front headlamp cover is 
broken.

• 1962 Ferrari 250 GTO - Assembled 1:24 plastic
• 1971 Ferrari Dino 246GT, #83 at 1971 1000 

Kilometres of Nurburgring - Hot Wheels Elite, 
1:18 in Elite Green

Estimated Value: $100-150

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Ferrari Vintage Sports Cars featuring GTO, 250 Testa Rossa & Dino (Set of 3) 
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Lamborghini 1:18 Diablo and Countach Models (Set of 5) 
For Lamborghini enthusiasts, this lot features four 
Diablo 1:18 models from Maisto that are in 
new/like new condition. A few other Countach
models are also included, featuring a glass 
sculpture of the iconic Countach.

• Diablo SV - Maisto (Qty 2) NIB
• 1994/5 SE - Maisto (Qty 2 - 1st NIB, 2nd no box)
• Countach LP5000 silver - good condition
• Countach red - poor condition
• Countach Glass Sculpture

Lot_115

Lot_116

Estimated Value: $100-$150

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

A set of four Brumm Serie Oro 1:43 models of 
Ferrari Grand Prix cars from the 1950s. The models 
are complete with their original packaging and 
display cases.

• 1952 Ferrari 500 F2 #5 Brumm Serie Oro r44
• 1951-53 Ferrari 500 F2 #34 - Brumm Serie Oro 

r35 (Qty 2)
• 1957 Ferrari 801 #10 - Brumm Serie Oro r122

They show some light wear.

Estimated Value: $75-$100

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Brumm Ferrari Grand Prix Legends - Serie Oro 1:43 Models (Set of 4) 
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Ferrari Dino 246 GT 1:43 Models (Set of 6) 
Dino fans, this lot is for you! A group of 1:43 scale 
models representing the Dino 206GT/246GT 
including the following:

• Record Dino 246GT 1:43 yellow (France) $65
• Shinsei Jet Machines Dino yellow 1:37 (Japan) 

$35
• Shinsei Jet Machines Dino red 1:37 (Japan) $35
• Sakura 246 Dino GT #8 1:43 (Japan) $25
• Tomica-Dandy 1972 Dino 246 GT #F05 1:45 red 

(Japan) $30
• Polistil Real Wheels Dino 308 GT4 1:43 (Italy) $60

Lot_117

Lot_118

Estimated Value: $75-$100

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

A group of Ferrari Grand Prix cars, starting with 
the 1949 125 through the 1977 312 as follows:

• 1949 Ferrari 125 GP #8 (F.D.S. No. 40 - Italy)
• 1958 Ferrari F1 Car (broken steering wheel)
• 1961 Ferrari #36 (Corgi No. 154 - England) (Qty 2)
• 1961 Ferrari Racing Car #36 (Dinky No. 242 - UK)
• 1961 Ferrari F1 Lesney No. 73 - England)
• 1966 Ferrari 312 #6 (C-Scale - England1977 

Ferrari 312 T-2 #12 (Conti No. 15 - Italy)
• Ferrari 312 (Tomy Pocket Cars No. 4503 - USA)
• Ferrari 312 (Tomy Pocket Cars No. 4502 - USA)
• Ferrari 312 T2 #11 (Polistil No. RJ55 - Italy) (Qty 2)

Only several models have original packaging.

Estimated Value: $100-150

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Ferrari Grand Prix Miniature Models (Set of 12)
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Grab Bag of Ferrari Road Car Miniature Collection (Set of ~50)
A grab bag of primarily 1:43 scale cars of sports 
racers and road cars ranging from a late 50s 250 
Testa Rossa through the 90s Tesstarossa, and all 
things in between! A fun collection with some 
buried treasure.

Lot_119

Lot_120

Estimated Value: $100-$125

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

This group of 1:24 through 1:43 scale models 
ranges from the Miura through the Countach.

• Lamborghini P400 GT Miura (Corgi No. 319 -
England) (Qty 2)

• Lamborghini Miura (Technica Road + Rally 1:28 
scale) (Qty 3 - 2 red, 1 yellow)

• Lamborghini Miura 1:43 (Super Car No. 1 - Japan)
• Lamborghini Jota 1:43 (Super Car No. 2 - Japan)
• Lamborghini Marzal Bertone (Polistil 568 - Italy)
• Lamborghini Countach 1:43 (Tomica Dandy)
• Lamborghini Silhouette (Shinsei)
• Lamborghini Espada (Inter Cars)
• Lamborghini Countach (Diapet - Japan) (qty 2)
• Other various miniatures
Estimated Value: $150-$200

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Lamborghini Miniature Model Collection (Set of 30+)
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Maserati and Lancia Miniatures Model Collection (Set of 14) 
A grouping of various Italian marques at 1:43 scale.

• Fiat 1500 GT Ghia (Politoys No. 528 - Italy)
• De Tomaso Mangusta (M 313)
• Monteverdi 375L (Dinky - England)
• Lancia Stratos Berlinetta 1:24 (Bburago No. 121 -

Japan)
• Lancia Stratos (Polistil) (Qty 2)
• Lancia Stratos (Pocket Cars No. 4506)
• Lancia Stratos Rally Car (Pocket Cars No. 4502)
• Lancia Stratos Marlboro Livery Rally Car
• Lancia Stratos red

Lot_121

Lot_122

Estimated Value: $50-$75

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

These highly detailed, large-format models are 
evocative of the late 70s F1 era. All of these 
celebrate cars driven by the great Jody Scheckter 
and includes the following models:

• 1979 Ferrari 312 T5 Jody Scheckter #1 (Bburago -
Italy)

• 1979 Ferrari 312 T2, Jody Scheckter #11(Bburago -
Italy) (Qty 3)

The models were carefully stored but metallic 
paint has corroded due to exposure to sea air.

Estimated Value: $150-$200

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Bburago Ferrari 312 F1 Models of Jody Scheckter - 1:14 Scale (Set of 4)
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Ferrari 312 F1 Minature Models (Set of 7) 
A collection of miniature models (1:32 to 1:43) of 
the Ferrari 312 that defined Ferrari's F1 aspirations 
in the 1970s.

• 1972 Ferrari 312 B3 1:43 Scale (TRON Kits 16)
• Ferrari 312 T2 Niki Lauda 1:43 Scale (Eidai -

Japan)
• Ferrari 312 T2 Niki Lauda 1:32 (Polistil FK19 - Italy)
• Ferrari 312 1:41 (Polistil No. RJ33 - Italy)
• Ferrari 312 1:43 (Yaxon - Italy)
• Ferrari 312 1:43 (Yaxon - Italy)
• Ferrari F1 #6 (ZEE Toys No. K. 709, 1973 - Hong 

Kong)

Lot_123

Lot_124

Estimated Value: $75-$100

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

For slot car enthusiasts, Dr. Cuny collected several 
Ferrari cars from the 1970s. The cars are in good 
condition, but the tires are aged and will need 
replaced before use. The collection includes:

• Ferrari F1 (G-Plus No. 1734 - Singapore)
• Ferrari 512M #2 (G-Plus - Singapore)
• Ferrari 312 #12

Estimated Value: $50-$75

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Aurora G-Plus Ferrari Scale Model Race Cars (Set of 3) 
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Conti 1:43 Ferrari 312 Metal Kits - Unbuilt (Set of 5) 
Conti Models are sought after for their quality. 
This collection is comprised of five unbuilt Ferrari 
312 F1 car models. They are still in their original, 
sealed packaging. The collection includes the 
following kits:

• 1976 Ferrari 312 T2 (Qty 2)
• 1977 Ferrari 312 T2
• Ferrari 312
• Ferrari 312 T

Lot_125

Lot_126

Estimated Value: $150-$200

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Featured in this lot are a pair of iconic, beautiful 
models that will be a great project while creating 
prized models that will be keepsakes. This 
lot features two unbuilt FDS (Italy) metal model 
kits.

• 1954 Ferrari 375 MM #20 Carrera 
Panamericana (No. 67) that raced in the Carrera 
Panamericana to second place by American 
stars Phil Hill and Richie Ginther.

• 1965 Ferrari 275 P2 #198 (No. 23) the won the 
Targa Florio overall by Nino Vaccarella and 
Lorenzo Bandini.

Estimated Value: $75-$100

Dr. Eugene Cuny

FDS Ferrari 275 P2 and 375 MM 1:43 Scale Metal Kits (Set of 2) 
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Ferrari 308 1:43 Model Kits from Grand Prix and Record (Set of 2) 
Two unbuilt models of the Ferrari 308, a favorite 
design that is beloved to this day.

• Ferrari 308 GTB (Grand Prix Models No. 67 -
England) - metal body

• Ferrari 308 GTB/GTS (Record - France) - plastic 
body

Lot_127

Lot_128

Estimated Value: $75-$100

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

An extremely desirable collection of unbuilt metal 
model kits at 1:43 scale. Included in this lot are:

• 1952 Ferrari 500 (John Day No. 8 - England)
• 1955 Ferrari 410 Sport (Precision Miniatures #14 

- USA)
• 1957 Ferrari 250 GT (Mini-Auto No. 047 - UK)
• 1957 Ferrari 250 Testa Rossa (Precision 

Miniatures No. 016 - USA)
• 1959 Ferrari 246 (Circuit Series No. CS11 -

England)
• 1960 Ferrari 250 GT Cabriolet (Idea3 No. 15 -

Italy)

And 4 more models. Complete list is online.

Estimated Value: $250-$350

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Vintage Unbuilt 1:43 Metal Model Kits for 50s/60s Ferrari Race Cars (10 qty) 
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Vintage Ferrari 1:43 Metal Models - Built and Unbuilt (Set of 8) 
A set of models evoking era of Ferrari's 
dominance in sports car racing in the 1960s 
packaging.

Built Kits:
• 1962 Ferrari 330P Testa Rossa #6 (Le Mans) 

(Western Models WRK 17 - England) 
• 1964 Ferrari 250 GTO LM #144 (FDS No. 19 - Italy)

Unbuilt Kits:
• 1961 Ferrari 250 Berlinette SWB Tourisme (AMR 

No. 2735 - France)

And 5 additional unbuilt kits including several 
250s..

Lot_129

Lot_130

Estimated Value: $300-$400

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

A set of unbuilt 1:43 metal models honoring the 
Ferrari Grand Prix cars starting in 1958 with the 
Dino 245 F1 through the 1980 312 T5.

• 1958 Ferrari Dino 246 F1 (Circuit Series No. 11 -
England)1960 Ferrari F1 (C-Scale - England)

• 1966 Ferarri 312 F1 (C-Scale No. 006 - England)
• 1969 Ferrari 312/F1 (C-Scale No. 002 - England)
• 1980 Ferrari 312 T5 (FDS)
• Ferrari MK #47 (TRON - Italy)

Estimated Value: $100-$150

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Ferrari 1:43 Grand Prix Car Model Kits, Unbuilt (Set of  6) 
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Hobby Tecnica Ferrari 1:43 Model Kits (Set of 10)
Hobby Tecnica in Florence, Italy, makes metal 1:43 
model kits. This set of 10 are NOS and are ready to 
be built.

• 1954 Ferrari 555 GP Spagna (Qty 2)
• 1955 Ferrari 625 Monte Carlo GP
• 1971 Ferrari 312 B2
• 1973 Ferrari 312 B3
• 1974 Ferrari 312 B3
• 1975 Ferrari 312 T
• 1976 Ferrari 312 T2
• 1977 Ferrari T2
• Ferrari 308 GTB

Lot_131

Lot_132

Estimated Value: $500-$700

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Four models from the Mikansue Grand Tourisme
Collection. All models are unbuilt and in their 
original packaging.

• 1954 Ferrari 375 MM Farina Coupe (Grand 
Tourisme No. 8) (Qty 2)

• 1963 Ferrari 330 LM

• Austin-Healey Sprite Mk. 2 (No. M024)

Estimated Value: $100-$200

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Mikansue Grand Tourisme 1:43 Sports Car Metal Model Kits (Set of 4)
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Ferrari Dino 246GT Unbuilt 1:24 Model Kits (Set of 4) 
Having owned the Dino 246 GT that he used as a 
daily driver, Dr. Cuny was an avid collector of 
models. This group of unbuilt Dino 246 GT are all 
new in their original box and in original condition. 

This lot includes the following:

• Testors Ferrari Dino 246GT 1:24 Scale (USA)
• Testors Ferrari Dino 246GTS Spyder 1:24 (USA)
• Enthusiast Model Dino 246GT Early Type 1:24 

(Japan)
• Enthusiast Model Dino 246GT Latter Type 1:24 

(Japan)

Lot_133

Lot_134

Estimated Value: $50-$75

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

A nice grouping featuring a vintage Hawk model 
of the Lancia D50 that became the Ferrari F1 
entrant in 1956 that Fangio took to the World 
Championship. The other models celebrate the 
312 with examples from Italy's Polistil and Japan's 
Nitto.

• Ferrari 312 T2 F.1 1:16 (Polistil - Italy)
• Ferrari 312 T3 1:28 (Nitto - Japan)
• Lancia Ferrari 1:32 (Hawk No. 01 - USA)

Ferrari Formula One Model Kits, Unbuilt (Set of 3) 
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Ferrari Sports Car Model Kits, Unbuilt (Set of 6) 
A tremendous group of plastic models focused on 
60s and 70s Ferrari sports cars, arguably some of 
the most beautiful in the marque's history.

• 1965 Ferrari 250 1:32 Snap-fit (Lindberg - USA)
• 1966 Ferrari Dino 206 S Racing 1:28 (Nitto 

Kagaku - Japan)
• 1967 Ferrari P-4 1:25 (Entex - Japan)
• 1973 Ferrari Daytona Le Mans 1:43 Metal (Solido

No. 16K - Italy) (Qty 2)
• 1971 Ferrari 712 Can-Am 1:28 Motorized (Ohtaki -

Japan)

Lot_135

Lot_136

Estimated Value: $100-$125

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Brand new kits of models celebrating the 70s-era 
Lamborghini with the Miura, Jota, and the ever-
popular Countach. 

• Lamborghini Countach LP400 1:24 motorized 
with driver figure (Tamiya - Japan)

• Lamborghini Countach LP500R 1:24 motorized 
(Scale Craft Nitto - Japan)

• Lamborghini Countach 1:25 (Entex - Japan)
• Lamborghini Countach LP400 1:28 (Nitto 

Kagaku - Japan)
• Lamborghini Miura 1:28 (Nitto Kagaku - Japan)

And 6 additional models. See online for complete 
list.

Estimated Value: $125-$175

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection

Lamborghini Countach, Miura, and Jota Model Kits, Unbuilt (Set of 11)
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Ferrari, Lancia, Maserati Model Kits, Unbuilt (Set of 9) 
A grouping of unbuilt model kits focused on the 
70s and 80s.

• Ferrari GTO 1:25 (Monogram No. 2294 - USA)
• 1975 Ferrari 308 GT Rainbow 1:24 (MPC - USA)
• Ferrari 308 GTB 1:24 (Revell - USA)
• Ferrari 308 GTS Magnum PI Edition 1:24 (Revell)
• Ferrari 308 GTB 1:24 (Monogram No. 7302 -USA)
• 1990 Ferrari F40 Neon Edition 1:24 (Revell -USA)
• Maserati 3500 GT 1:25 (Monogram - USA)
• Maserati Indy 1:32 (Airfix No. 03406-3 - England)
• Lancia Stratos Rally in Alitalia livery 1:24 (Revell 

No. 7303 - USA)

Lot_137

Estimated Value: $150-$200

Dr. Eugene Cuny Collection



Parts & Supplies
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Set of Vintage Intake Trumpets for Formula Vee Car
Offered is an intake manifold for the owner's 
Formula Vee race car. When the engine get 
rebuilt, this set was surplus to needs.

Lot_138

Lot_139

Estimated Value: $300-$400

Walter Hagstrom Collection

A factory original electronic tachometer that fits a 
Ferrari F355 manufactured by Veglia Borletti. A 
great opportunity to pick up a replacement for 
your car or a spare for a customer.

Ferrari Part No. 168463 Contagiri Elettronico sold 
by Ferrari North America.

Estimated Value: $500-$600

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Ferrari F355 Veglia Electronic Tachometer - NIB 
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Vintage New York State License Plate from 1910 (Front and Rear) 
A set of 1910 New York license plates for number 
"40626." The plates are unrestored and in 
good condition. One aged leather belt holds the 
set together.

Lot_140

Lot_141

Estimated Value: $200-$250

Walter Hagstrom Collection

A used instrument cluster for a DKW car from the 
50s or 60s, likely a DKW 3=6. This piece is 
unrestored but complete.

Estimated Value: $100

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Vintage, Original DKW Instrument Cluster
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Bell Housing Mounting Plate 
A leftover bit from the owner's days as an amateur 
racer. It is an adapter plate to attach a bell 
housing to a powerful engine, likely a Can-Am 
engine but not confirmed.

Lot_142

Lot_143

Estimated Value: $100

Walter Hagstrom Collection

An original, used Momo steering wheel for a 
Ferrari 348. It is missing the horn button.

Estimated Value: $1,000-$1,200

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Ferrari 348 Momo Steering Wheel 
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Set of Mustang Supersport Emblems (4 pcs) 
A set of used Mustang Supersport emblems, 
including a matching pair of "Super Sport" script 
and a matching pair of the Mustang emblems. 
Condition is good with chrome showing some 
pitting.

Lot_144

Lot_145

Estimated Value: $50

Walter Hagstrom Collection

A collection of vintage Maserati Il 
Tridente emblems, including:

• Standing trident, die-cast for display

• Original Maserati emblem for a hood, including 
for 50s sports racers

• Maserati Monterey 1988 pin

• Brass Maserati emblem, significant corrosion

Estimated Value: $200-$250

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Set of Maserati Emblems (4 pcs.)
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Set of Pininfarina Emblems (3 pcs.) 
A set of used Pininfarina emblems including a 
pair in script and a badge. These are all original 
and period correct.

Lot_146

Lot_147

Estimated Value: $50-$75

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Vintage Lamborghini emblems from the early 60s 
for the GT 400 2+2 including a "raging bull" shield 
and "Lamborghini 400 GT 2+2" script.

Estimated Value: $250-$300

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Rare! Lamborghini 400 GT 2+2 Emblems (2 pcs.)
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Set of Various Badges (6 pcs.) 
A set of six vintage badges of various ages and 
conditions including the following:

• Monte Carlo Rallye Automobile badge

• Italia badge

• Touring Club de France badge

• Forces Motor Club badge

• Jamaica badge

• Paradise Garage London

Lot_148

Lot_149

Estimated Value: $50-$75

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Original BMW and Mercedes-Benz emblems.

Estimated Value: $25

Walter Hagstrom Collection

BMW and Mercedes Emblems (2 pcs.) 
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Set of Porsche Emblems (5 pcs.) 
This set of original, vintage Porsche emblems 
includes:

• Porsche script

• Porsche Club of America badge

• Porsche shield of three different sizes

Lot_150

Lot_151

Estimated Value: $75-$150

Walter Hagstrom Collection

A grouping of several rare and unusual badges 
including:

• Auto Union badge

• The Wright Company badge

• Griffith emblem

• Mercedes-Benz keychain

• British Leyland keychain

• Camel pin

Estimated Value: $100-$150

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Badges - Auto Union, The Wright Co., British Leyland, MB, Griffith, Camel (6) 
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Set of Lotus Badges (7 pcs) 
A group of Lotus emblems that include the 
following:

• Lotus emblem

• Lotus script

• Union Jack badge

• Lotus World Champion Car Constructors 1963, 
1965 (2 qty.)

• Lotus Indianapolis 500 Winners 1965

• Lotus patch

Lot_152

Lot_153

Estimated Value: $200-$250

Walter Hagstrom Collection

A complete and functioning instrument cluster 
for a 1987 Maserati Biturbo. The surface is covered 
in brown leather and is in very good condition.

Estimated Value: $150-$250

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Maserati Biturbo Instrument Pod, Original and Complete 
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Ferrari TR Testarossa Main Column Switch -Turn Signal/Headlight
This is an original switch that came off a high-
mirror TR. It worked intermittently so will need 
rebuilt and tested. These parts are extremely rare 
so could be an opportunity to get a hard-to-find 
replacement or to purchase as a potential spare.

Jim Simpson at O.D.D. Parts (www.oddparts.net) is 
one such provider that is known to do this work.

Lot_154

Lot_155

Estimated Value: $800-$1,000

Walt Hagstrom Collection

Walter Hagstrom Collection

Pair of Original Ferrari 348 Seats, Tan 
A pair of original seats for a Ferrari 348. The seats 
are in tan and in good condition, with the 
passenger seat showing some light damage on 
the back side.

Estimated Value: $2,000-$2,500
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Ferrari 365 GT 2+2 Front Bumpers, Original Pair
A pair of original chromed front bumpers for the 
Ferrari 365 2+2. They are in nice used condition 
but would be ideal for a concours-level car, but 
will benefit from re-chroming.

Lot_156

Lot_157

Estimated Value: $3,000

Matteo Jones Collection

A pair of original chromed front bumpers for the 
Ferrari 330 GTC. They are in used condition but 
would be ideal for a concours-level car, but will 
benefit from re-chroming.

Estimated Value: $4,000-$5,000

Matteo Jones Collection

Ferrari 330 GTC Front Bumpers, Pair
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Borrani Wire Wheelset RW3731 for Ferrari 330LMB (Set of 4)
The Ferrari 330LMB was the 1963 evolution of the 
250 GTO powered by a 3.3L V12 engine that 
produced 390hp. These Borrani wheels were 
produced for this model. On offer is a set of four 
rear wheels number RW3731. The wheels are 
original and in unrestored condition.

Lot_158

Lot_159

Estimated Value: $7,500-$8,000

Matteo Jones Collection

A complete set of Borrani 15"x 6" wheels 
numbered RW3714. This set fits both the Maserati 
3500GT and Tipo 151 models. This set is unrestored 
but is in good condition.

Estimated Value: $7,500-$8,000

Matteo Jones Collection

Borrani Wire Wheels, RW3714 for Maserati (Set of 4)

https://supercarnostalgia.com/blog/ferrari-330-lmb
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Borrani 16 X 4.50, Single Wheel (1 pc) 
An original and unrestored Borrani wheel in size 
16" x 4.50". The wheel fits multiple Italian car 
models from the 50s and 60s. The wheel is 
complete and true.

Lot_160

Lot_161

Estimated Value: $2,000

Matteo Jones Collection

A complete set of four Borrani wheels that have 
been recently rebuilt. These wheels are ready to 
go and are in "like new" condition.

Estimated Value: $9,000-$10,000

Matteo Jones Collection

Borrani RW3801 Complete Wheelset, Rebuilt (4 pcs)
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Borrani 16" x 4" Single Wheel, Original 
An unrestored Borrani 16" x 4" wheel that fits 
various models of Italian cars. The wheel is 
complete and true, and shows light corrosion.

Lot_162

Lot_163

Estimated Value: $2,000-$2,500

Matteo Jones Collection

This lot is for an original, unrestored Borrani 15" x 
4.50" that fits multiple Italian car models. The 
wheel is complete and true.

Estimated Value: $2,000-$2,500

Matteo Jones Collection

Original Borrani 15” X 4.50” Single Wheel 
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Borrani 15” x 4J Dated 07/55, Various Italian Car Models (1 pc) 
A hard-to-find single original and unrestored 
Borrani wheel with the date code "07/55" (July 
1955). The size is 15 x 4J which fits various Italian 
models. The wheel is complete and true.

Lot_164

Lot_165

Estimated Value: $2,000-$2,500

Matteo Jones Collection

A complete set of four NOS Borrani wheels. These 
are built for Ferrari 195, 212, and some 166 models. 
The wheels are in new condition.

Estimated Value: $10,000-$12,000

Matteo Jones Collection

NOS Borrani RW 2841 for 50s-era Ferraris - Set of 4
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Vintage Borrani RW 3690 (1 pc) 
An original, unrestored Borrani wheel that fits a 
Ferrari 250 GTE, 250 SWB, and 250 GTO. The wheel 
is stamped with "C.BORRANI - 15X600 RECORD 
RW 3690". The wheel is complete and true, but 
has some marks on the rim from normal use.

Lot_166

Lot_167

Estimated Value: $1,500-$2,000

Matteo Jones Collection 

This pair of 45 DCOE side-draft carburetors 
originally for a Lotus, but also fits many other 
inline 4-cyl engines from the 60s and 70s. This 
pair is labeled as follows:

• Tipo 45DCOE62 No. 1903

• Tipo 45DCOE63 No. 1473

Estimated Value: $2,000-$2,500

Matteo Jones Collection

Vintage Weber Carbs 45 DCOE 62 and 63, Pair 
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Vintage Weber Carbs, 45 DCOE, Pair 
A pair of Weber DCOE 45 carburetors originally for 
an Alfa Romeo, but fits many other vehicles. This 
pair is original, side-drafts designed for the Alfa 
inline 4-cyl engines and are period-correct, and 
manufactured by Weber in Bologna.

Lot_168

Lot_169

Estimated Value: $1,600-$2,000

Matteo Jones Collection 

A set of original, NOS Carello taillights that fit the 
Alfa Romeo Sprint Speciale and Maserati 3500 GTI. 
They include the red lenses (12.542.718) and amber 
lenses (16.542.717).

Estimated Value: $2,000-$2,500

Matteo Jones Collection

NOS Carello Taillights (Set of 4) fit Alfa  Romeo SS and Maserati 3500 GTI 
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Alfa Romeo Short-Stroke 1357cc Engine, Factory Original
The Alfa Romeo DOHC inline 4-cylinder engine is 
an automotive legend. It served in virtually the 
same configuration for more than 60 years due to 
its phenomenal high performance, reliability, and 
ease of maintenance.

On offer is an engine with 80mm Bore, 67.5mm 
Stroke that can reach 9,000 RPM in racing tune, 
but it makes a terrific, high-revving street motor 
as well. The engine was originally used in a 
Giuliettea Berlina, 1977-83.

Lot_170

Lot_171

Estimated Value: $4,000-$5,000

Matteo Jones Collection

An authentic set of Borrani 42mm hex-style 
knockoffs for a Ferrari. This set is complete and 
has a pair each for the left and right-side wheels. 
They are in excellent, original condition.

Estimated Value: $750-$1,000

Matteo Jones Collection

Borrani Hex-Style 42mm Knockoffs, American Version for Ferrari 




